

No. 10-

10-18

JUN 28 2010

---

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WEBSTER M. SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK

*Counsel of Record*

SETH P. WAXMAN

A. STEPHEN HUT, JR.

EDWARD C. DUMONT

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 663-6000

daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. CAAF'S STANDARD-OF-REVIEW HOLDING IMPLICATES AN ESTABLISHED CIRCUIT CON- FLICT ON AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	12
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Di- vided Over What Standard Of Review Ap- plies To Confrontation Clause Claims Like Mr. Smith's.....	12
B. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important, And This Case Is A Good Vehi- cle For Deciding It .....	14
II. CAAF'S STANDARD-OF-REVIEW HOLDING IS WRONG.....	16
A. Under This Court's Precedent, Mixed Questions Of Law And Fact Are Reviewed De Novo When Constitutional Rights Are Involved .....	17
B. The Cases Relied On By Courts That Em- ploy Abuse-Of-Discretion Review Do Not Support That Approach.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Coast Guard Court of Criminal Appeals .....	23a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Military Judge Denying Petitioner’s Motion To Conduct the Cross-Examination at Issue.....	59a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals Denying Reconsideration En Banc.....	65a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931) .....	24, 25
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	19, 20
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	19
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	20
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	22
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	21
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	20, 22
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	10, 21, 25
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	10, 22, 23
<i>Derrick v. Peterson</i> , 924 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	23, 24
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	25, 26
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	19
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	18
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899) .....	21
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	21
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	18, 20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	18
<i>News-Press v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	24
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988) (per curiam) .....	8, 10
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	18
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	21
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	17, 18

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	15, 18
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968) .....	25
<i>Spring Co. v. Edgar</i> , 99 U.S. 645 (1879) .....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	18
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982) .....	19
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984) .....	24
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 353 F. App'x 352 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Askanazi</i> , 14 F. App'x 538 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 43 M.J. 296 (C.A.A.F. 1995) .....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Bajakjian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Banker</i> , 60 M.J. 216 (C.A.A.F. 2004) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bentley</i> , 561 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>United States v. Buenaventura</i> , 45 M.J. 72 (C.A.A.F. 1996) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 59 M.J. 285 (C.A.A.F. 2004) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 67 M.J. 347 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Erving L.</i> , 147 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Franco</i> , 484 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 83 F.3d 1466 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 586 F.3d 1040 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958).....	25
<i>United States v. Israel</i> , 60 M.J. 485 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 464 F.3d 555 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	12, 13, 14, 23
<i>United States v. LeBrun</i> , 363 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	19
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	17

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McElhane</i> y, 54 M.J. 120 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Montelongo</i> , 420 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 63 M.J. 233 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Mussare</i> , 450 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	26
<i>United States v. Orisnord</i> , 483 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Scheetz</i> , 293 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2002).....	13-14
<i>United States v. Schreane</i> , 331 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Shaffer</i> , 46 M.J. 94 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 200 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Silveus</i> , 542 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 308 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Vega Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vitale</i> , 459 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 37 M.J. 352 (C.M.A. 1993).....	24-25
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	16
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	19
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> 	
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1160(e).....	21
10 U.S.C.	
§ 818.....	4
§ 826.....	4
§ 832.....	3
§ 892.....	4
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1259(3).....	2
§ 2254(d)(1).....	19
 <b>RULES</b> 	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....	18

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Federal Rule of Evidence	
403.....	24
412.....	5
702.....	24
Military Rule of Evidence 412 (2005 ed.) .....	5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Childress, Steven Alan & Martha S. Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	15
Hamilton, Jesse, <i>Coast Guard Admiral Reprimanded: Ex-Academy Superintendent To Retire After Probe Finds Inappropriate Behavior</i> , Hartford Courant, Feb. 27, 2007, at A1 .....	3-4
Kime, Patricia, <i>Academy Takes Heat Over Sex-Assault Cases</i> , Navy Times, Mar. 27, 2006, at 36 .....	3
Lightman, David, <i>Academy Under Scrutiny; Coast Guard Harassment Issue Gets Attention of Congressional Panels</i> , Hartford Courant, May 18, 2006, at B1 .....	3
Yardley, William, <i>Coast Guard Addresses Sex Assaults</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 28, 2006, at B7 .....	3
